GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF STEEL

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1257
FOR ANSWER ON 30.07.2024

FORUM/COMMISSION FOR STEEL SECTOR

1257. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has any proposal to constitute a separate forum/commission for Steel Sector to maintain better coordination among the Union and State Government to resolve the problems regarding land acquisition, resettlement and rehabilitation of project affected family and various other problems in State related matter and if so, the time by which such forum/commission is likely to be constituted and if not, the reasons therefor;

(b) whether the Government also proposes to setup a regulatory commission for steel sector; and

(c) if so, the details thereof and the time by which it is likely to be setup?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE (SHRIBHUPATHIRAJU SRINIVASA VARMA)
MINISTRY OF STEEL

(a)&(b): There is no proposal of the Government to constitute a separate forum/commission or any regulatory commission for steel sector. Steel is a deregulated sector and the Government acts only as a facilitator, by creating enabling environment for development of the sector.

(c) Does not arise.
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